Consenting to the Stopping of Road in Block V, Waitakere Survey District, Waitemata County

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 30th day of July 1969

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Waitemata County Council stopping the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block V, Waitakere Survey District, North Auckland R.D., described as follows:

Adjoining or passing through

0 39.6 Allotment S.W. 53, Karangahape Parish, and part
Lot 1, D.P. 35875; coloured green on plan.
1 15.4 Part land on D.P. 2947; coloured green, edged

1 1 15.4 green, on plan.
7 3 15.1 Part land on D.P. 3258; coloured green on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 23402 (S.O. 45854) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 34/4013; D.O. 15/15/0/45854)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Block I, Newcastle Survey District, Raglan County

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 11th day of August 1969

Present:

HON. T. P. SHAND PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Raglan County Council stopping the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 2 roods 35.9 perches adjoining or passing through part Section 6, Block I, Newcastle Survey District, and parts Lots 6 and 8, D.P. 10864, situated in Block I, Newcastle Survey District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 23383 (S.O. 43193) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 34/1146/1; D.O. 18/7/60)

Declaring Road in Block XVI, Maungamangero Survey District, Waitomo County, to be a Government Road and to be Stopped

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 30th day of July 1969

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent

of the Executive Council, hereby

(a) declares the piece of road described in the Schedule hereto to be a Government road; and

(b) stops the said road.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 1 acre 2 roods 7.5 perches adjoining or passing through Sections 3A and 7, Block XVI, Maungamangero Survey District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 21358 (S.O. 42875) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 72/3/2B/0; D.O. 72/3/2B/011)

Declaring Access Ways to be Vested in the Corporation of the City of Manukau and to be under the Control and Management of the Manukau City Council

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 30th day of July 1969

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 11 of the Housing Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the access ways described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Manukau and be under the control and management of the Manukau City Council.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those access ways situated in Block X, Otahuhu Survey District, City of Manukau, North Auckland R.D., described as follows:

A. R. P.

Being

 5.8 Lot 65, D.P. 55382. Part certificate of title, Volume 1629, folio 43, North Auckland Land Registry.
 5.8 Lot 254, D.P. 55383. Part certificate of title, Volume 1629, folio 43, North Auckland Land Registry. 0 0 5.8

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 54/778/29; D.O. X/311/19/0)

Rights Conferred on the Minister of Electricity to Dam, Use, Discharge, and Divert Waters of, or into, Lakes Tekapo, Pukaki, and Ohau

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 18th day of August 1969

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS by Order in Council dated the 11th day of November 1968, published in the Gazette of 1968, Volume III, page 2071, the waters of the Fork Stream, Lake Tekapo, Lake Pukaki, and Lake Ohau and the waters flowing from Lake Tekapo, Lake Pukaki, and Lake Ohau, whether in their natural channels or in artificial channels, to the points where they discharge into Lake Representations. they discharge into Lake Benmore were declared to be of national importance;

And whereas the Minister of Electricity has applied for the right to dam, use, discharge, divert, and take the said waters for the purpose of generating electricity:

Now therefore, pursuant to section 23 of the Water and Soil Conservation Act 1967, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby grants to the Minister of Electricity the right to dam, use, discharge, divert, and take the said waters, as set forth in the First Schedule hereto, for the period set forth in the Second Schedule hereto, and subject to the conditions set forth in the Third Schedule hereto. hereto.

FIRST SCHEDULE

THE rights so granted comprise the rights:

1. To dam the waters of the Fork Stream in the vicinity of the place marked "A" on the plan marked M.O.W. 23405 and deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Welllington.